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1654 17" S, :
Guyahpga Falls, Ohio 44223 : I certify this fo be a true and accurate copy of the

- : oi‘ﬁcfal documents as filed in the records of the Ohio
Responderd, : Environmantal Protection Agency.

PREAMBLE Q \\ ‘
By¥ e N
It is agread hy the parties herefo as follows: 3 . Mm%am-w_
I JU CT}

Thesa Director's Finat Findings anyd Drdafs (Orders) are issued to The Pro Ihgorpmatad
(Respondent) pursuart fo the guthority vested in the Director of the Ohio Environmantal
Profection Agency (Ohin EPA) under Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Chapter p111 and §
3748.01.

1, PARTIES BOUND

Thase Orders shall apply 1o and ba binding upon Respontdent and successors in interest
liable under Ohlo Jaw. No change in owmership of Respondent's Site described in FindIng
#1 shall In any way alier Respondent's obligations under these Qrders.

{it, DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwlsa steted, all terma used in these Orders shall have the same meaning 8s
defined in ORG Chapter 8111 and the rulas promulgated thareunder.

V. EINRINGS
The Diractor of Ohio EPA (Director) has determined ihe following findings:
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1. OnAugust 11, 1895, the Ohio EPA, Northeast District Office, Division of Surface
WWater (NEDO«D‘JW) raceilved a compiaint grom the Summit County Health
Pepartnant reparding & raw sewage dischargs at Respondent's propetty jogated at

517 West Portage Trail Bxt., Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio 44223 (Site), Ragpondent
(sases the Site and Respondent's tenant operates the Site as Kelly's Bar and Grille.

2. On August 21, 1985, NEDO-DSW conducted an inspection at the Gite. An onsite
ireatment system was noted to be in exstence at the time of the inspaction,
consisting of & saplic tank with a discharge into a ditch at the west slda of the

property. Rew SEWAGE WAaSs obsstved discharging fo the diteh in viclation of ORG

Chapter 8111,

3, OnAugust24, 1995, NEDO-DSW sent Respondentan inspaction letter outlining the
findings. The letter diracted Respondent fo abandon the septic systam and conngct
tn exisling sanifary Sewers, If conniection to sanitary sewears was not fwasible, then

Respondent was directed to replace the existing system with an extended aaration
package plant.

4, On Septamber 14, 1695, Respondent sant a letter to the city of Akron requesting
consideration for the connection of the Site to the existing sanitary sewers. This
istter refarenced the August 21, 1985 NEDO-DBW inspection.

5. On May 3, 2001, NEDO-DSW conductad an inspection at the Site due to a
complsint of a falling septic systern, Discharge of raw sewage onta the property 88 -
well as the nefghboring property and drainage diich was notad 1o be in exjatence at

the time of the inspaction. Raw sewage discharging o the ditch ia In violation of
ORC Ghapter 6111,

6.  CnMay8, 2001, NERQ-DEW sent Respondait an inapection lether quitining the
findings. The lettar directed Respondant o abandon tha septic system and connect
to existing sanitaw.sawm. If eotinection to sanitary sewers was not feasible, then
Regpondént was diretad to replace the exigting system with an exiended aeration
package plart. Respondent was also directed to respond in writihg regarding
ntantions for compllance by May 14, 2001,

7. DnMay 11, 2001, Respondant sent & etter informi
, 2001, e orming NERO-DSW that contact had
heen made with fhe cities of Cuyahoga Falls and Akron requeasting sewer

availabliity. The letter also stated that If sewets are not av :
a 3
rnade for Instaliation of an extended aesration plant, t avallable contact will be
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8. On August 17, 2001, NEDO-DSW sent & Notice of Viotation (NOV) to Respondent
stating that the axisting geptic system diacharge is in violation of ORC Chapter
6111, The NOV directed & response in writing by August 24, 2001 on the Intentions
of Regpondent regarding compliance. .

9. OnAugust28, 2001, Respondent gert a letter to NEDO-DBW requesting approval
for the Instaliation of & new 3,000 gafion helding tank. Respondent explained
extenuating ciroumstances (road widenting) as ihe reason for not instailing a new

geptic gystem of connaxting to saniiary sewers.

10.  On August 30, 2001, NEDO-DSW sent a lefter to Respondent genying the
Installation of the requested sawage holding tank. The lefter gave Reapondent untl
March 1, 2002 to submit applicabla parmit applications for connection to a sanitary
sewer or Instafiation of an extended geration package plant. The letter Informed
Respondent thet & PTI was needed in order to construct a package plant and a
NPDES permit needed to be obtainad to discharge from the packege plant. Ta
date, no applications have been received by NEDO-DSW.

11, On December 15, 2008, NERO-DSW sent Respondent a letter ouflining the
continued violations of ORC Chapter 6111 and directed Respondent to hire a septic
hauar to pump the treatment system weekly. The letter also informed Respondent
that this matter would be referred to Ohio EPA's Legal Section,

12, The Summit County Health District condustad inspections of the Site on March 12,
1082, August 8, 1965, Pebruary 22, 2005, March 30, 2005, and November 2, 2006.
Each Inapection. documents poor operating conditions on the Non-Mechanical
Septic Sysiem.

18, On February 11, 2008, NEDO-DSW sent Respondent & letier confirmi
understanding that Respondent’s tenant will be mgving out of tha Site bg srepti;?wg;?
30, 2008 and the Kelly's Bar and Grille operations will cease as of that date,
i{\\iﬁﬁD&D:SW indicated that Kelly's Bar and Grille could continue to operate af the
Site through September 2009, provided the existing, faiting treatment system is

modified info & temporasy holding tark by Ma
health risk and risk to the eanviran?nant. ¥ March 31, 2008, 10 abate fhe humen

14, Pursuant to ORC § 8111.07¢A)L n i i
q . , no paraon shall violate or fail to perform
rnposed by ORG § 6111.01 or vivlate any order, rule, or ferm ;;T candlggﬁ gg

permit issued or adopted by the ,
violation Is a separate oﬁ:;{w' Director pursuant to those sections. Each day of
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5. The Director has given consideration {0, and baged his determination on évidence
relating to the technical feasibility and econommic reasonableness of complying with
thase Orders and to evidence relating to conditions caloulated fo result from

' compliance with these Ordars, and Ha relation to the beneflts to the people of the
State to be derived from such compliance in accomplishing the purposed of ORG

Ghapler 8111,

v, ORDERS

1. No later than Aptil 18, 2000, Respondent shali modify the existing wastawater
freatment system at the Site into a temporary holding tank which conforms with the
reguirements of OAC Rule 3745-42-11, Thesa holding tank requiremants Inciude,
Bt are not imited 1o, plugging the tank outiet, verifylng the integrity of the existing
tank, and installing & high water alatin which is activated when the tank reaches

75% of ite storage capacity.

2. o later than Aprl 15, 2009, Respondent shall cease all wastewater discharges to
waters of the state from this Site and no further dischargas shall occur unless
authorized by an effective NPDES permit.

3. Erom the effective dale of these Orders, and confinuously untll the temporary
holding tank is propetly abandoned pursuant fo Order #5, Raspondent shall hire a
seplic hauler ta pump the tank as necessaty to prevent any pvarflows. Respondert
shall ensure the purnped wastewster is disposed of at an appropriately permiited
wastswater reatment works and shall submit pumping receipts to Ohjo EPA-DSW
*gtsgix';;ten (10) daya afier each pumping at the address listed in Section X of these

arH,

4, No later thah Septermber 30, 2000, the current tenant shall céaae operatl
; ) ng Kelty's
Bar and Gtille ang shall move out ’m‘ the Site. P grely

5, No later than October 30, 2009, Respondent shall pr
temporary holding tank by: P properly. abandon th?
{&) Pumping and hauling the entire confents of the fank for
: ; 1 recycling, traaiment or
dt:wasai at a facillly that has heen permittad by the applicable regulgtow authority;
(b} Cieainmglthe hpldang tank and related areas as necessary; and ’
(c) Eéacc:mmeaaimmng the in»gre?und helding tank by filling the holding tank with clean
. sand, soll, or other inert material or remove the holding tank from the ground.
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6. Untl suich fime as & New SewWsgEE systetn ls approved and installed at the Ske orA
cotnection o sanitary sewer 18 made, Respondent shall not allow any westewater

1o ba generated at the Gite. Respondent shall obtain the appropriate permits from

tha Summit County Hesith Dapatiment and/ of Ohic EPRA prior to the inatallation of

z replacemeant sewage system at the Site.

7. Within fourteen (14) days of the deadlines lizted In Orders #1, # 4, and #5
Respondent shall submit written notificaion and documentation of cornpliance with
said Orders o Qhlo EFA-DSW at the address fisted in Section X of these Orders.

8. Hespondent shall provide a copy of these Ordars fo any prospective or new owners
should a safe or transfar of ownership of the Site ccour and shall notify Ohlo EPA &t
the address listed in Section X of these Orders at laast sidty (60) days prior {o any

such ownership change.

9. Respondent shall pay the amount of four thousand dofiars ($4,000) in sestiement of
Chio ERA's tlaim for civil penalties, which may be sssessed pursuant to ORC
Chapter 6111, Within thirty (30) days of the effeciive data of these Orders, payment

1 Ohlg EPA shall be made by official chack made payable to "Treasurer, State of

Ohia” for fous thousand dollars ($4,000) of the tokal amount. The official check shal

e submitted o Brends Case, or her SULCessoT, together with a letier identifying the

Raespondent, to! .

Chig EPA

Office of Fiscal Administration
P.O. Box 1048

Coiumbus, Ohio 432161049

V1, TERMINATION

Respondent's obligations under these Orders shall terminata when Reapond i

wrlting snd demonsirates to the satisfaction of Ohig EPA that Respcandgn? h:gt;aeg;ﬁ:r?elg

?J:ﬁgbllga\tiuns‘m}d&r thase Orders and the Chief of Ohio EPA's DSW acknowledges, In

ha\g%@the tarmination of thess Orders. I Ohio EPA does not agree Hhaf all ohligations

e bee;an performed, then Ohio EPA will nofify Respondent of the obligationa that have

" n performed, in which cage Respondent shall hava an opportunity to address any
uch deficiencles and seek termination as described above.

The cerifiestion shall contain the followt
: fhe ng eftestation: ") certify that '
gzn%gg;ig F:ngg; fzcumpanying thia cerfification ig trus, acaurat&fyand ciﬁp::{grfqa;i&g
shall be submitted by Respondent fo Ohio EPA and shall be signed by 2

responsible officlal of Respondent
e o 1 OAG Rute 4853 oy TS f these Onders, & responsibla offlals
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vil. OTHER CLAIMS

Mathing in these Orders shall constiiute or be consirued as & release frofm any a}aim.
couse of action of demand in law or equity againet any person, firm, parinership or
cotporation, not a party to these Orders, for any fiability arising from, ot refated fo the
operation of Respondent's PWS or wastewater treatment system.

Vill. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions reguired to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken i
accordance with the requirements of all applicable iocal, state, and federal laws and
regulations. Thesa Orders do not walve or compromise fhe applicabllity and enforcement
of any other stabutes or regulations applicable to Respondent.

X, MRDIFICATIONS

These Qrders may be modified by agreement of the parties herate, Madifleations shall be
in writing and shall be effective on the date entared in the joumst of the Director of Ohio

EPA,
| X. NOTICE
All documents required o be submitted by Respondent pursuant to thess Orders ahall he

acldrezasd o

Ohio Environmental Profection Agency
Nottheast District Office

Division of Surface Watar

2110 E. Aurora Road

Twinsburg, Ohic 44087-1066

Aftn: DSW Enforcement Unit Suparvisor

Ohio Etwironmental Protection Agancy

Lazarus Govemnmeant Canter

Divigion of Surface Water

50 Wast Town Street, Sulte 700 [P.O. Box 1048}

Colurmbus, Ohio 43215 [43216~1049]

Atn: Manager, Storm Water and Enforcement Section

[For mailings use the post office box number and zip code in brackets]

g;‘ t;o gg‘ix pereong and addrasses a8 may hefeafter be otherwise specified in writing by
2 S,
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Xl RVA OF RIGHTS

Chio EPA and Respondent sach resane all rights, privileges and causes of action, except
as spectiically waived i Section X of these Orders.

X, WAIVER

it order to resoive disputed clairms, without admissian of fact, vioigtion or fiability, and in
et of further enforcement aciion by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically citad in
osa Orders, Respondent congants to the issuance of these Orders and agrees io comply

with thesa Orders, Compliance with these Orders shall be & full accord and satisfacion for
Respondent's llability for the violations specifically cited herein.

Regpondant hereby waives the right to appeal the jgsuance, ferms and conditions, and
service of these Orders, and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent
may have fo seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in law of aquity.
Notwithetanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these Orders are
appealed by any other party fn the Environmental Review Appeals Commission, or any
court, Respondent retains the right o Intarvana and participate in such appeal, Insuchan
avent, Regpondent shall continui 1o comply with these Orders notwithstanding such appeal
and Intervention unleds these Orders are stayad, vacated or modified.

XIii. BFFECTIVE DATE

The afiective dafe of thess Orders is the dete these Orders & : o
Diracters journat. ders are entered into the Ohic EPA
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IV, SIGNATORY AUT

Each undersigned representative of a party to thase Qrders certifies that he or she is fully
authortzed to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such party to thase Orders.

IT 18 50 ORDERED AND AGREED:

Ohio Environmenial Protection Agency

QQ’ M “7/1/09

=)

Chris Korleaki, Diracto Date ¢ ¢

iT 18 30 AGREED:
Tha Pro Incorporated

A}é‘fq WM _ ff/,zﬁ/(;;a

Slgnature “Date

%ﬂté"dr dv /pf“ﬁ’ﬂﬁcc i

Printad ot Typed Name and Tlie




